

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., AND THE NATIONAL
URBAN LEAGUE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL*
KRISTEN JOHNSON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC
40 RECTOR STREET
5TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
SSPITAL@NAACPLDF.ORG

* COUNSEL OF RECORD

MAHOGANE D. REED
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC.
700 14TH STREET NW
SUITE 600
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

MARC H. MORIAL
DANIELLE COOPER
DAUGHTRY
NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE
80 PINE STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. History Supports States’ and Localities’ Authority to Impose Public Carry Restrictions, Particularly to Protect Black People.	6
A. Before the Civil War and Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment, Restrictions on the Public Carry of Firearms Were Widespread.....	6
B. Post-Civil War Attitudes on Gun Rights Centered Protecting Black Freedmen and Unionists From Racial Violence.	8
II. Concealed Carry Restrictions Remain an Important Tool for Reducing Handgun Violence. 14	
A. Concealed Carry Restrictions are a Tool for Addressing the Vexing Problem of Handgun Violence in Cities.	14
B. Permissive Concealed Carry Escalates Risk of Violent Confrontation Against Black People and Threats of Violence.	19
III. Past or Present-Day Racial Discrimination in the Enforcement of Gun Regulations Is a Grave	

and Unconstitutional Harm, but It Does Not Support Petitioners' Second Amendment Argument.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 579 (2021).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	5
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	25
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	25
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	26
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	24

1870 S.C. Sess. Laws 402, No. 288, An Act to Define the Criminal Jurisdiction of Trial Justices.....	12
Act of Dec. 25, 1837, 1837 Ga. Laws 90	8
Act of Feb. 1, 1839, No. 77, 1838 Ala. Laws 67	8
Act of Feb. 2, 1838, ch. 101, 1838 Va. Acts 76.....	8
Act of Feb. 3, 1813, ch. 89, 1812 Ky. Acts 100.....	8
Act of Feb. 10, 1831, ch. 26, § 58, 1831 Ind. Acts 180, 192	8
Act of Jan. 14, 1820, ch. 23, 1819 Ind. Acts 39.....	8
Act of Mar. 25, 1813, 1812 La. Acts 172.....	8
Fourth Military Dist. Gen. Order No. 28 (Vicksburg, Miss. Sept. 9, 1867)	13
1871 Ky. Acts 89, An Act to Prohibit the Carrying of Concealed Deadly Weapons, ch. 1888, §§ 1-2, 5.....	12
Orville Park, PARK'S ANNOTATED CODE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA 1914, Penal Code, Article 3, Carrying of deadly weapons at courts, etc., § 348.....	12

ch. 44, div. VIII, art. I, § 13, Revised Statutes of the State of Arkansas, Adopted at the October Session of the General Assembly of Said State, A.D. 1837.....	8
--	---

Other Authorities

Alexia Cooper and Erica L. Smith, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980–2008</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS	18
Carole Emberton, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 615 (2006)	13
Cassandra K. Crifasi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties</i> , 95 J. URB HEALTH 773–76 (2018).....	17
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>This Right Is Not Allowed by Governments That Are Afraid of the People: The Public Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 17 GEO. MASON L. REV. 823 (2009).....	10, 11
CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Disarm Hate Act</i> (Sept. 18, 2019)	23

CTRS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS), “Fatal Injury Reports,”	17
CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <i>A Public Health Crisis Decades in the Making: A Review of 2019 CDC Gun Mortality Data,</i> February 2021.....	18, 19
CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <i>Health Equity, Leading Causes of Death for Non-Hispanic Black Males, United States, 2016</i>	18
Dan Morgan, <i>Hate Crimes Against Asian and Black People Rise Sharply in the U.S., FBI Says,</i> CNBC, Aug. 30, 2021	23
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE, <i>Reconstruction in America: Racial Violence After the Civil War, 1865– 1876 (2020)</i>	9
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution</i> (Harper Collins 1988)	9
Eric Foner, <i>The Second Founding: How the Civil War and Reconstruction Remade the Constitution</i> (W.W. Norton, 2019)	10, 11

GIFFORDS LAW CENTER, <i>Guns in Public: Concealed Carry</i>	16
Jack Maddox, <i>Florida Teen Dead After Row that Began with Loud-Music Complaint, Suspect Jailed</i> , CNN, Sept. 5, 2014.....	20
Janell Ross, <i>In Every Tally of Hate Crimes, Blacks Are the Most Frequent Victims</i> , NBC NEWS, Nov. 21, 2018	22
John J. Donohue, et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> , NAT'L BUREAU ECON. RESEARCH (2018).....	16, 19
Joseph Blocher and Reva B. Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 NW. U.L. REV. 139 (2021).....	23
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 82 (2013)	14, 15
Kathryn Varn and Dan Sullivan, <i>Michael Drejka Convicted of Manslaughter in Markeis McGlockton's Death</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES, Aug. 23, 2019	21

Katie Balevic, <i>A South Carolina Woman Carrying a Loaded Gun Attacked a Police Detective After Refusing to Wear a Mask at an Aquarium</i> , <i>YAHOO! NEWS</i> , Sept. 8, 2021	20
Ken Schwencke, <i>Confusion, Fear, Cynicism: Why People Don't Report Hate Incidents</i> , <i>PROPUBLICA</i> , July 31, 2017	22
Kim Parker et al., <i>America's Complex Relationship With Guns, The Demographics of Gun Ownership</i> , <i>PEW RESEARCH CENTER</i> June 22, 2017.	16
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (New York: Simon & Schuster 2d ed. 1985)	10
Maria Panaritis, <i>This Road Rage Verdict Delivers Justice for Bianca Roberson, But it Leaves Us Baffled</i> , <i>PHILA. INQUIRER</i> , Dec. 19, 2018.....	21
Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>The Law and Politics of Firearms Regulation in Reconstruction Texas</i> , 4 <i>TEX. A&M L. REV.</i> 95 (2016)	9, 10, 12, 13

Mark Duggan, NAT'L BUREAU OF ECON. RESEARCH, NBER Working Paper Series, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 7967 (2000).....	15
Michael R. Rand, <i>Guns and Crime: Handgun Victimization, Firearm Self-Defense, and Firearm Theft</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, Crime Data Brief, (Apr. 1994)	18
Michael Siegel, et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1923-29 (2017).....	16
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, Criminal Justice Research Report, <i>Hate Crime in New York State 2019 Annual Report</i>	22
PBS, <i>Reconstruction: The Second Civil War, Southern Violence During Reconstruction</i>	9
PROCON.ORG, <i>Carrying a concealed handgun increases the chances of a confrontation becoming lethal</i> , Sept. 9, 2015.	19

Rachel E. Morgan and Jennifer L. Truman, <i>Criminal Victimization, 2019</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS	17
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 <i>Law. & Hist. Rev.</i> 139, 143 (2007).....	6
Ruben and Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 <i>YALE L.J. F.</i> 121 (2015).....	7, 8
SEATTLE TIMES STAFF, <i>Shots Fired in Road Rage Confrontation Near Lower West Seattle Bridge</i> , Aug. 25, 2021.....	20
Second Military Dist. Gen. Order No. 10 (Charleston, S.C. Apr. 11, 1867)	13
Tanner Stening, <i>Why Hate Crimes Are Underreported—and What Police Departments Have to Do with it</i> , NE. UNIV. NEWS, Aug. 23, 2021.....	22

TEXAS CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION (1868–1869), <i>Journal of the Reconstruction Convention: Which Met at Austin, Texas</i> 199 (Tracy, Siemering & Co. 1870).....	10
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FBI CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFO. SERVS., <i>2019 Hate Crime Statistics</i>	22
William J. Novak, <i>The People’s Welfare: Law and Regulation in Nineteenth- Century America</i> 53–54 (1996).....	7
Yolanda T. Mitchell and Tiffany L. Bromfield, <i>Gun Violence and the Minority Experience</i> , NAT’L COUNCIL ON FAMILY RELATIONS, Report: Understanding Gun Violence from a Family Perspective (Winter 2018).	17
